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maxine butler

From: Coastwide mobile roadworthys <coastwiderwc@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, 21 February 2017 10:38 AM

To: Malcolm R Chellingworth

Subject: Re: details of 8 seater compliance

Hi Malcolm

As explained i understand the procedure that is in place however providing the importation documentation
with incorrect specs will not change the gvm of the vehicle as the importation documentaiton weights are
not correct,

The manufactures specs are for a vehicle range and do not under any circumsiances vary from chassis-
chassis number as im sure you are aware vehicles are built from date ranges‘and this has all been supplied.

As you agreed on friday the legislation of qld transport which has been passed by the queensland
goverment either through the court of queensland or through the senate allowing this to happen is not
acceptable, and it is no more acceptable to say that this is the procedure from the legislation of qld transport
to change the gvm of the vehicle so thats just how it is.

At some point someone needs to stand up and address the sitvaticn at hand.

I have provided you with the manufactures specifications for the vehicle in question, this is what i can do, it
is up to you to as an employee of of the governing body to take it to someone who can change it and address
the situation so it doesnt continue to happen, This is 1 seriesof vehicle and 1 addressing situation of
weights/seats i am sure there is various other vehicles that have incorrect specs that affect its legality in
more ways then one.

Regards Matt

On Tue, Feb 21, 2017 at 8:50 AM, Malcolm R-Chellingworth <Malcolm.R.Chellingworth@tmr.q1d. gov.au>
wrote:

Morning Matt,

The documentation that relatesto this vehicle showing lisplays a GVM of 2500kg. The
documentation that you sent yia-gmail on Monday 20 February 2017 bears no identifying information that relates
to this vehicle.

To alter the GVM'asstated to you at our meeting on Friday 17 February 2017, you must produce either a document
of import/export showing vehicle identifying VIN with a noted GVM or Manufacturer fetter showing the same.
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" Kind regards,

Maleolm Chellingworth
' Transport Inspector | SEQ South Region
Customer Services Branch | Department of Transport and Main Roads

_ Ground Fioor | Beenlaigh Custamer Service Centre | 31 Logan River Road } Beenleigh Qld 4207
. PO Box 407 | Beenleigh Qld 4207

" P: (07) 30895810 | F: {07) 30895820

E: malcolm.r.chellingworth@trmr.ald.gov.au

W www.tmr.gld.gov.au

" From: Coastwide maobile roadworthys [mailto:coastwiderwc@gmail.com]
. Sent: Monday, 20 February 2017 2:14 PM
To: Malcoim R Chellingworth <Malcolm.R.Chellingworth@tmr.gld.gov.au>

Subject: Fwd: details of 8 seater compliance

Hi Malcolm

As discussed here is attached the email stating that gld transport have adjusted the values in there system

. for this customer in relation to the in question vehicles weights/seating capacity. Attached the actual

! original manufactures specifications for the yehicles in question. The inaccurate specs given at the time of
importation due to the legislation thats been put in place by the gld government allowing this sort of thing
to happen is obviously not appropriate as you agreed friday. I understand that the systems in place within
qld transport to adjust the values of a given vehicle may make this a complicated situation, however i dont
see how that can be stand point inrelation to not changing the inaccurate specs when the original

~ manufactures specifications have been provided.

Let me know how you woulldlike to proceed in relation to this matter.

. Regards Matt Cowert

---------- Forwarded message ~~--------
From: Info Fujicar <info@fuiicar.com.au>
Date: Mon, Feb 20, 2017 at 12:17 PM

© Subject: Fwd: details of 8 seater compliance
. To: coastwiderwc(@gmail.com
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Subject: Fwd: details of 8 seater compliance

Date: 2 February 2017 at 9:54:12 am AEST

To: info@fujicar.com.au

Hi Phil,

Please see below original Nissan vehicle specifications on the elgrands of which their manti{aciured weights are 2690
GVM. We have had an issue with transport recently regarding seating of which the previgus guy who complied has
forward all this data below to outline the vehicle is legally manufacturered as an 8 seater, The.other day | took these
papers to transport aswell as the de-reg cert as the car was flagged on their system. After discussing it with transport
they actually adjusted the weights in the system to suit the manufacturers specifications; Can we please comply to suit

the correct weights. Give me a call when you get a chance.

Cheers,

not relevant

From not relevant <acs@bigpond.net.au>

Date: 30 January 2017 at 1:21:02 PM AEST

To: <ecobikesaus@yahoo.com>

Subject: RE: details of 8 seater compliance as requested

Hil nR |

Further to your email regarding the 8 seater compliance
of imported Nissan Elgrand | would like to confirm the
following:

The heaviest Nissan Elgrand E51 variant has the GVM
(Gross Weight) of 2690kg.

Attached is the Export Certificates showing
the maximum Gross Weight.
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Nissan Elgrand E51 models manufactured from 5/2002

to 08/2010:

Modei Code [Variant IBuild Date Range: Drive
XL, X, VG, V, HIGHWAY 4

UA-E51 STAR, RIDER from 05/2002 to 08/2004  |FR
XL, X, VG, V, HIGHWAY

- ] ] 1 H \'] +

UA-NE51 STAR, RIDER from 05/200210 08/2004 |JAWD
XL, X, VG, V, HIGHWAY N

CBA-E51 STAR, RIDER [from 08/2004 to 08/2010 |FR
XL, X, VG, V, HIGHWAY —

CBA-NES51 STAR. RIDER from.08/2004 to 08/2010 |JAWD

Calculations:

ORIGINAL JAPANESE VEHICLE:

Make and Model: Nissan Elgrand

Original Seating Capacity =8

Original

Unladen

Certificate” = 2060ky

Fuel Tank: 78it

Petrol fuel density: 0.74kg/It

76t < 101t = 66t of fuel

661/% 0.74kgllt = 48kg

Tare Mass: 2060kg-48kg=2012kg

Mass “Weight on

the Export

Maximum GVM: 2690kg

Maximum Seating Formula {as per QLD DoT}):

135-04863 release.pdf - Page Number: 5 of 9



GVM - TARE = 2690kg — 2012kg = 678kg (Load
Capacity)

Number of Seats = 8 x (68kg + 13.5kg) = 8 x 81.5kg =
652kg (weight of 8 vehicle occupants + Luggage)

678kg > 652kg

LADEN VEHICLE MASS = 2012kg + (8 x 68kg) + (8 X
13.5kg) = 2012kg + 544kg + 108kg = 2664kg

GVM = 2690kg

The Laden Vehicle Mass of 2664kg is within the
Maximum Loaded Vehicle Mass (fapanese vehicle
variant with the maximum GVM=2690kg¢)

DOT calculator for checking seating capacity:

Maximum Seating Formula

Step 1: Calculais Load Capacity

GVM ~ TARE = Load Capacity

Step 2: Calculate Number of
Seats CALCULATOR
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Load Capacity = Number of Seats

(68+13.5)

* 88Kg = Avg. weight per
person. * PLEASE NOTE; Calculator

*13.5Kg = Luggage weight allocated per seat. is

only for estimates.

From: ecobikesaus@yahoa.com [mailtc:ecobikesaus@yahoo.
com]

Sent: Monday, 30 January 2017 12:24 PM

To:l not relevant

Subject: RE: details of 8 seater compliance as
requested

Hello not relevant

Thank you for this

IThe request i had for you was that you did the 8 seater
compliance plate



What i need to know does this vehicle comply at present with
the 8 seater plate and if not how do we modify to do so

Regards

not relevant

This email has been checked forviruses by Avast antivirus software.
www.avast.com

PH: not relevant - mobile number

sk sk o ok ok o o ok ok o o ke o ok ke o o Sk ok ok oK o ook ok o ok o ok ok ok ok o R o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ot o ok ok ook o ok ook ook sl sk R sk oK R ok K
WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally
privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by

copyright. You may enly use it if you are the person(s) it was
7
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intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one
is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print
or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake,
please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of

. this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer
system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and
any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not
waived or destroyed by that mistake.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain
and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by
. third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with
' your computer system).

Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the
opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads,

or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure.
5 s s ko ko sk o e oo o o ok ok ok o o8 oK ok ok s ok e s ks ko ok ok ke ok sk ok ok ok o ok ok R K R R e ok ok bR of ok s e ok ok ok ok Aok ok ok

PH:not relevant - mobile numbe
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QUEENSLAND
GOVERNMENT

Briefing Note

Ourref CAS 1427
Your ref
Date 20 February 2017

To Senior Transport Inspector Andy Wilson
Subject Vehicle Modification Complaint File CAS 1427
Background

. Complaint file CAS 1427 was received by Transport atid Main Roads S.E.Q South on
1 February 2017,

Comment

. 8 February 2017 Telephone contact made with complainant

. 7 February 2017 a Nissan Elgrand Displaying Vehicle Identification Number
was inspectedsnd photographed.

. 17 February 2017 Transport Inspéciors Q373 and Q354 interviewed Approved Person

. was issued Penalty-Inftingement Notice A 8666482 0 as a resuit of this
interview.

Recommendation

. No further agti¢r’ &n this matter.

Malcolm Chellingworth
Transport Inspector

Department of Transpoert and Main Roads Engquiries Malcolm Chellingworth
Transport Services Division Telephene +61 7 30895810
SEQ Southern Facsimile +61 7 30895820

Beenleigh Compliance
31 Logan River Road Beenleigh Queensland 4207
PO Box 407 Beenleigh Queensland 4207

C:\Users\mzbutie\AppDatatLocail Tamp\Tempi_CAS 1427 Part 1 (002}.zip\Pan 11Briefing note C1150503.doc
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Queensland
Government

Department of
Transport and Main Roads

not relevant

Monday, 20 February 2017
RE: Modification Seating Capacity

Dear M

On Friday 17 February 2017 at 11:55 Transport Inspectors Q373 and Q354 interviewed you
at regarding Modificatiori’ Plate 716639 that you certified and
affixed to a vehicle displaying Vehicle identificatiory Numbe

It was determined that you were in breach of thé Transport Operations (Road
Use Managemeni— (Vehicle Standards and Safety) Regulation 2010

AP approve mod not comply with Céde of Practice VSSR $13 (2) (a)

Please find attached Infringement Notics A 8666482 0 pursuant to the above alleged
offence.

Please note directions on the inside of the infringement notice on how you need to proceed
with the notice.

As per our discussions Frigay/17 February 2017 at 11:55, you will need to assess if
Modification Plate/s fitted(by you carrying the Modification Code LK 1, are fitted to a vehicle
legally in Queensland.

Should your reguire the removal of this/these plate/s, you are directed to send a letter via
email ( email address below) to Transport and Main Road Vehicle Standards Unit and
request a permission of removal letter for Modification Plate/s.

The letter must contain the reason why the request is made, i.e. incorrect calculations etc.
and all the plate/s serial numbers to be removed.

Telephone +61 07 30895800
Facsimile +6107 30895820
Website www.tmr.qld.gov.au

ABN 39 407 690 291
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Removal of the plates is not allowed until a return approval is gained.
Vehicle Standards can be contacted by email at;
vehiclestandards@tmr.gld.gov.au

Should you require further information please contact Malcolm Q373 from the Department of
Transport & Main Roads telephone no 3088 5800.

Yours sincerely

Malcolm Transport inspector Q373
Beenleigh Compliance
SEQ South Compliance

Page 2 of 2
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Pages 5 through 13 redacted for the following reasons:
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maxine butler

From:

Sent: Thursday, 16 March 2017 10:23 AM

To: Malcolm R Chellingworth

Subject: Re: 2008 Elgrand Export / Import Approvals

Good Morning Malcolm,

| spoke to my solicitor again yesterday and he has advised that | need to get a statement from transport
about the details of the modification plate and what needs to happen with it now.

| also need copies of any data or computer reports relating to my vehicle and a copy of my complaint, as
he said | need this information for my QCAT application.

Kind Regards,

From: Malcolm R Chellingworth <Malcolm.R.Chellingworth@tmr.qgld.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 7:52 AM

Tc

Subject: RE: 2008 Elgrand Export / Import Approvals

Morning

He has a month to complete repairs on your vehicle.

A fair amount of time must be given to undertake this ashe has to apply to the department to be granted approval
to remove the Modification Plate.

The paperwork that you provided is for your vehicle-and shows that eight seats in your vehicle would make it
noncompliant.

There is a calculation that the approved persgi must do to ensure all compliance with ADRs,

Kind regards,

Malcoim Chellingworth
Transport Inspector | SEQ SouthRegion
Customer Services Branch | Cepanment of Transport and Main Roads

Ground Floor | Beenleigh Customer Service Cenlre | 31 Logan River Road | Beenleigh Qid 4207
PO Box 407 { Beenleigh Qld 4207

P: {07 30895810 | F: (07) 30895820

E: malcoim.r.chellingworth@tmr.aid.gov.au

W, www.tmr.ald.gov.au

Fron

Sent: Tuesday, 21 February 2017 6:12 PM

To: Malcolm R Chellingworth <Malcolm.R.Chellingworth@tmr.gld.gov.au>
Subject: Re: 2008 Elgrand Export / Import Approvals

Hi Malcoim

release
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We phoned again today and told him what you had sent in the last email, he is saying the paperwork
he has is correct, regardless of that | am seeking legal advice tomorrow (Wednesday).

also said that you had told him he had a month.
How many seats have you stipulated to be removed? just so | also know.

Thank you

From: Malcolm R Chellingworth <Malcalm.R.Chellingworth@tmr.qld.gov.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 21 February 2017 8:09 AM

To. . .. ___ _._..

Subject: RE: 2008 Elgrand Export / Import Approvals

Good morning

The paperwork he has is not for your vehicle so you can proceed as per my previous emait:

Kind regards,

Malcolm Chellingworth
Transport Inspector | SEQ South Region
Customer Services Branch | Department of Transport and Main Roads

Ground Floor | Beenleigh Customer Service Centre | 31 Logan River Road | Beenleigh Qld 4207
PO Box 407 | Beenleigh Qld 4207

P: (07) 30895810 | F: (07} 30895820

E: malcolm.r.chellingworth@tmr.gld.gov.au

W: www.tmr.qgld.gov. au

Home (Department of Transpor+ dnd l\/laln Roads)

www.tmr.gld.gov.au

......................................................................................................................................................................................

-—---0riginal Message-----

From: r

Sent: Monday, 20 February 2017 5:04 PM

To: Malcolm R Chellingworth <Malcolm.R.Chellingworth@tmr.gld.gov.au>
Subject: RE: 2008 Elgrand Export / Import Approvals

Hi Malcolm

Have rung and spoken to 1e said not to bring it down as yet as he said he found some paperwork that could make it an 8
seater. He said he was going to phone you to have a chat about it then call us back. We haven't heard anything back yet.

Thanks

From: Malcolm R Chellingworth [Malcolm.R.Chellingworth@tmr.qgld.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 20 February 2017 11:36 AM

Release
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To:
Subject: RE: 2008 Elgrand Export / Import Approvals

Good morning

Can you make contact with it Coastwide Mobile Roadworty's and Air Conditioning.
Matt will be removing seats and removing the modification plate and carrying out a modification that complies with The Code
of Practice.

Matt can be contacted on not relevant - mobile number
Kind regards,

Malcolm Chellingworth
Transport Inspector | SEQ South Region
Customer Services Branch | Department of Transport and Main Roads

Ground Floor | Beenleigh Customer Service Centre | 31 Logan River Road | Beenleigh Qld 4207 PO Box 407 | Beenleigh Qld
4207

P:(07) 30895810 | F: (07) 30895820

E: malcolm.r.chellingworth@tmr.gld.gov.au<mailto;malcolm.r.chellingworth@tmr.
W: www.tmr.gld.gov.au<http://www.tmr.qld.gov.au/>

From

Sent: Monday, 13 February 2017 10:21 AM

To: Malcolm R Chellingworth <Malcolm.R.Chellingworth@tmr.gld.gov.au>
Subject: Re: 2008 Elgrand Export / Import Approvals

Hi Malcolm,

| had contact with not relevant on January 5th, | met them dewn at southport transport as they said they could fix the problem,
they were told the same thing I had been told about the weight of the vehicle.

| then sent a written letter on January 6th stating khad no other option then to go through fair trading, heard nothing back.

The car yard phoned on lanuary 31st saying it was all sorted , February 1st is when | phoned transport to find out if it
had been sorted and was told the gvm had been upgraded as the car dealer had supplied the export certificate {so before then
no | didn't know, so no | did not give authorisation). | was put onto Peter in vehicle standards who told me that the gvm couldn't
be raised and that he was [ooking at the RAVWS website, that is when he said to have it investigated. [ only signed a change of
vehicle particulars form on the day [ mef,’NR  at southport which was January 5th.

Thanks

From: Malcolm R Chellingworth
<Malcolm.R.Chellingworth@tmr.qld.gov.au<maitto:Malcolm.R.Chellingworth
Sent: Monday, 13 February 2017 9:53 AM

To:

Subject: RE: 2008 Efgrand Export / Import Approvals

.qld.gov.au>>

Nerissa,

Release
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| have a change of vehicle particulars form that was lodged on 31/01/2017 to upgrade the GVM of your vehicle,

The form is signed by not relevant declaring that he was authorised to act on your behalf.

Did you give him authorisation to act on your behalf?

Kind regards,

Malcolm Chellingworth
Transport Inspector | SEQ South Region
Customer Services Branch | Department of Transport and Main Roads

Ground Floor | Beenleigh Customer Service Centre | 31 Logan River Road, | Beenleigh Qld 4207 PO Box 407 | Beenleigh Qld
4207

P: (07) 30895810 | F: (07) 30895820

E: malcofm.r.chellingworth@tmr.ald.gov.au<mailto:malcalm.r.chelliiginorth@tmr.ald.gov.au>

W: www . tmr.gld.gov.au<http://www.tmr.ald.gov.au/>

From:.. .. ...

Sent: Monday, 13 February 2017 5:20 AM

To: Malcolm R Chellingworth <Malcolm.R.Chellingsrorth@tmr.ald.gov.au<mailto:Malcolm.R.Chellingworth@tmr.qld.gov.au>>
Subject: Fw: 2008 Elgrand Export / Import Approvals

Hi Malcolm

this is the email the car dealer sent me

Thank you |

From: Q5V Wholesalers <sales@gsvwholesalers.com.au<mailto:sales@gsvwholesalers.com.au>>
Sent: Saturday, 3 September 2016 11:30 AM

To
Subject: Fwd: 2008 Elgrand Export / Impert Approvals
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Hi

Please see attached copies of De-registration Export certificate and import approvals.

Best Regards,

not relevant
Sales Manager

Ph: not relevant

55 West Burleigh Rd,

Burfeigh Heads, 4220 QLD
Dealers License #3582186

www.facebook.com/qsvwholesalers<http://www.facebook.com/gsvwholesalers>

[cid:image001.jpg@01D28B6C.E48FI6B0]

[cid:image002.ipe@01D28B6C.E48FI6B0]
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WARNING: This email {including any attachnjents) may contain legally privileged, confidential or private information and may be
protected by copyright. You may only usgjit{f you are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and if you use itin an
authorised way. No one is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print or copy this email without
appropriate authority.

If this email was not intended foryou and was sent to you by mistake, please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any
hardcopies of this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer system. Any right which the sender may have
under copyright law, and any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not waived or destroyed by that
mistake.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or
interference by third parties or replication problems {including incompatibility with your computer system).

Opiniens contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads, or

endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure.
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WARNING: This email {including any attachments) may contain legally privileged, confidential or private information and may be
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protected by copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and if you use it in an
authorised way. No one is aliowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print or copy this email without
appropriate authority.

if this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake, please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any
hardcopies of this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer system. Any right which the sender may have
under copyright law, and any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not waived or destroyed by that
mistake.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or
interference by third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with your computer system).

Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads, or

endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure.
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WARNING: This email {including any attachments) may contain legally
privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by
copyright. You may only use it if you are the person{s) it was

intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one

is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print

or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If this email was not intended for you and was sent to yoi by mistake,
please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any tiardcopies of
this email and delete it and any copies of it from Youpycomputer
system. Any right which the sender may hayg under copyright law, and
any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not

waived or destroyed by that mistake.

[t is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain
and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by
third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with

your computer system),

Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the

opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads,
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or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure,
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WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally
privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by
copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s}) it was

intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one

is aliowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print

or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake,
please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of
this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer
system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and
any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not
waived or destroyed by that mistake.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain
and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by
third parties or replication problems (including incompatibilityswith
your computer system),

Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the
opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roadls,
or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure.
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Certificate of Modification

QueenSland Transport Operations {Road Use Management} Act 1995
Government Heavy Vehicle National Law Act 2012 (Queensland)

Certificate Number: 927560

Vehicle and Certification particulars (to be completed in full)

Make and mode! I Engine number VIN/Chassis Number
{ "
i//fl%c?/'" /:-;/cfrmmf/r[, . e
Registration Number {if applicable) I QOdometer reading :ICV Job reference number (if applicable)
) 7é4‘%7 |

inspection date - Time _ Inspection location (address)

1 B
.{ [ 1 F f/é A_(/& 55 eoteer Ly~ édw/zezyh Jeot éwfy/;.aﬂ,‘)
Certification date 1 Time Certification address

hY

g 116 ZL%é” 55 éya—f/r‘ Lt él/)/feh,iy i /MJ\?«-,Q

Modification plate serial number

1663

Modification code number |Description of Modification (in detail). . =~ - I

~

nDRs checked for continued ]
compliance - |

xR ) B Cert Commin< "t 15, 350, U, Ly-22 22
| /| /] A2l Ble 1402 7 RTE
/| / Ve //\\

.

/ \.
/ \_L/ N — \

w T ¥
Approved Person’s cﬁrtiﬁcation \
| certify that this modification(s) complies with the Agproved Code of Practice for Modifications under the Transport Operations (Road Use

Management - Vehicle Standards and Safety} Regulation 2010 or Heavy Vehicle National Law Act (Queensland) including its associated
conditions for that class of vehicle.

| certify that | have inspected the above-maniloned vehicle and that the modification(s) has not adversely affected the vehicle's compliance
with the applicable ADRs. t also confirm thatthe modification(s) has been carried out according to good engineering practice, and has not
reduced the safety of the original vehicle!//hold the required supporting documentation and evidence for thls certlﬂcatlon mcludlng any
applicable drawings, specifications, @inglysis reports, calculations, test data or photographs. - .- e

| certify that, where the certification of thg medification requires it, | have attached a modification plate tdthe vehicle in accord nce with, for
light vehicles, the Transport Operations (Road Use Management - Vehicle Standards and Safely) Regulation and for heavy vehicles, the
Heavy Vehicle Nationaf Law Act {Queensland). It A w7 ,

| certify the information and statements in this certificate are true and correct, ' !

Approved Person’s particulars _
Approved Person's name {print) -

ACCFEdItEtIOI"I MA Number. Apprnund Parenn’s cinnature Data

i ,/M/%%Z 53 Jl not relevant - _! I / / ‘7’ ’(é ‘

i

Employer's name . ) .
| (eotoile b le LKoot ol s )

Employer's address

’ Postcode 42 / &
. Yellow - Department of Transport TRB Forms Area
Green - Owner’s copy | and Main Roads’ copy White - remains in book V01 Jan 2014
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Please note:

« You can lodge this application at a Department of Transport
and Main Roads Customer Service Centre, or if you live in
a rural area, a Queensland Govemment Agency Program
Office or police station that conducts vehicle registration
business.

- A self-assessment inspection of the change of vehicle details
must be camied out by the registered operator/representative
of the registered operator, a departmental approved agent
or authorised motor dealer prior to lodging this application.
Refer to section B.

- A Certificate of Modification or an Approval letter may need to
be provided if the vehicie has been modified in any way from
its original design.

+ The department must be notified if a heavy vehicle is used
in a combination where registration fees or vehicle use are
different to current fees/use.

+ You must provide evidence of identity (EQI) at the time of
making this application. For example, original Queensland
Driver Licence. For EQI requirements refer to the separate
Evidence of ldentity Requirements for Individuals and
Organisations (form F4362) or
www.qgld.gov. auftransport/.

= For more information about changing vehicle particulars or

vehicie modifications go to www.gld.gov.auftransport/.
1. Registered Operator’s details
Private/Business/Company name/s

[ J

F

Postal address (if same as residentialbusiness address,
lease write ‘as above')

AS Above

Poslcode
Email Address .
Telephone Number y/ )™
2. Vehicle details
Registration number Year of manyfacture

I 2008 |

Make/Model/Body shape (for example, Ford Falcon sedan)

[ Nisson Elacond, Campey van

3. Is someone lodging this application on your behalf?
Your representative will need to bring personal idertification as
well as proof of your identity.

7

No ()
Yes E%Representative’s details

Name (in full) /7 .
‘ not relevant S
el |

Representative's sianature .2/

4

not relevant T

r_135-04863.pdf - Page Number: 15 of 32

Change of Vehicle Particulars Notification

Transport Operations (Road Use Management) Act 1995

4, Details being changed
Depending on what you are changing, both sections below may

need to be completed.
Section A - Change of vehicle registration information:
«  Compulsory Third Party insurance Go to §
*  Purpose of use Go to 6
+  Conversion fo or from the Federal Interstate
Registration Scheme Go to 7
«  Change of other registration information Go to 8

Section B - Change of vehicle details (for example, engine
number). Go to 9

Section A - Change of vehiris tegistration information
5. Compulsory Third Party {C37) insurance

Do you wish to nominzt=a new CTP insurer?

For a lispf licenced insurers visit www.maic.qld.gov.au.

No Yes D iyes, name of CTP insurer
K
{ N
Do you wish to change your CTP insurance class?
The CTP Insurance class is determined according {o the type and use of
the vehiclp? FFor details visit www.maic.qfd.gov.au.

No ™1 Yes D If yes, record new CTP class

| |

Note: A change of class letter from your
CTP insurer is required for a change to a
higher CTP insurance class {not required
for changes to a higher class at transfer
or changes with payment of renewatl).

Is anyone entitled to claim the GST component of the CTP

insurance premium for the vehicle as an fTC?
No @é% Note: Only GST registered businesses may be

able to claim an ITC - if unsure please consult

your tax advisor. Go to 10
6. Purpose af Use (POU)
Do you to change the vehicle's POU?
No Goto 10
Yes D Please indicate POU below
(please tick one box only})
. Special pupose .
Private |:] limousine E] Farming D
. Driver training Rental (self
Commercial D or tuition D driver rental) D
Emergency Licensed .
vehicles D tow truck D Taxi D
TransLink Public Passenger Used for
Urban Service D Service D non profit D
. . School activities
Limousine D only {(transporting Deater . E]
ch TS, '

S0 or;jeECEj“;—-H.\Go to 10

continued page 2...




./ Change +f Vehicle Particulars Notification ... continued page 20f3

7. Federalinterstate Registration Scheme {FIRS)
Are you Applying to register your vehicle under FIRS?

No

Yes D Only heavy vehicles (vehicles with a GVM/ATM
over 4.5%) involved in the carriage of passengers or
goods consigned to an interstatefterritory destination
are eligible. Full details of eligibility are contained in
section 8 of the Interstate Road Transport Act 1985,
Is the vehicle eligible for FIRS?

No [ ) This application cannot be processed

Please indicate what type of combination

| the vehicle will be operated in at

| question S.

| Note: Your vehicle will be issued with FIRS number
plates. A fee will apply. You must surrender the
vehicle’s current number plates {unless personalised or
customised) when lodging this application.

Are yo&?m{wing your vehicle form FIRS?
No

Yes [ ) Are you exempt from paying duty?

Note the foliowing vehicles are exempt:

= Trailers

- Muotor vehicles registered under FIRS in Qld before
t July 1995. Confirmation of departmental records will
be required.

Yes D Piease indicate the combination the vehicle

will be operated in at question 8.
No [ ]

What is the Dutiable Value for this vehicle
at the date of this application? For
information about vehicle duty go

to www.osr.gld.gov.au

K J

| Please indicate the combination the
vehicle will be operated in at
question 9.
Note: Your vehicle will be issued with standara
number plates (unless you are attaching
personalised or customised plates). A fee niay
apply. You must surrender the vehicie’s current
number plates when lodging this application.

Yes

Goto 9

Goto9
8. Change of other registration informatjor?
No D
Yes D Please specify
Goto 10

31 JAN zm'] TI;“E; GPd";RQ'-ga_t:O” [} Lead traiter is used in
. - leadimidale traier B-Doubie/B-Triple combination
. DC-”L.jM‘ ;l.iqoads g |1?r5 more than 4.5t {(body shape BDDT)
ransy LEAS :c(“
(A P -]

r_135-04863.pdf - Page Number: 16 of 32

Southpork v 2 o

continued page 3...

Section B - Change of vehicle details
9, Do you want to change the vehicle’s detaiis?

No [ pGoto10

Yes Please specify the vehicle details being changed, for
example, engine number.
Nate: If the vehicle has been modified in any way from its
original design (cther than modifications to motorcyclef
moped seating capacRy), please provide the Certificate of
Modification or an Approval letter.

b do 8 Seuting  Cuocty.
\J ! [4

A self-assessment of the changed vehicle/registration
detaits must be carried out by the registered operatorf
representative of the registered operator or a departmental
approved agent and recorded in the table below.

Note: Complete only the details ihat are heing changed.

Particulars [ Néw details

VIN/Chassis number | =

Engine number P

Make =

ModelBody shape N‘?q an

Number of cylinders Y cylinders

One seat - seat is less than
or equal to 500mm (50cmy) in
length and with no pillion foot
pegs.

Two seat - seat is greater
than 500mm (50cm) in length
or pillion foot pegs are fitted.

Seating capacity -
motorcycle/moped

"

))Beating capacity - ali
other vehicles

Motorcycle engine

capacity mls
Identification plate manth year

Tare ___________ tonnesikgs/Ibs/owt
GVM/GCM ew 290  ocm

Colour Primary colour Secondary colour

Fuel typeMotive power

D Petrol D Electric

[ "] Petrol and Gas | | Diesel
D Petro) and Electric

Note: You must present the relevant
Gas Certificate, Form PGR104/102
(fuel system) or Form PGA734
(cooking facilities), with this application
unless exempt. The issue date of the
certificate must not be more than three
menths before the lodgement date of
this application.

Middle trailer is used in a
B-Triple combination (body
shape BDDT)

[]

Page2 of 3 TRB Forms Area F3524 CFO V2 Sep 2015
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Change of Vehicle Particufars Notification ... continued page 3 of 3

at »
10. Declaration

Vehicle combination - | Tnuck and one trailer {select ane) I/We declare the information and statements provided in
vehicles used to tow Combination is less than 7 axles | this application are true and correct. IWe consent to the

a trafler more than and up to 42.5T total operating department verifying my evidence of identity documents or
451ATM mass (TRTT) information with the issuing authority or their agencies.

Complete details below . L o
Number of axtesin  Overall length Registered gperator’s signature/s {In the case of joint

combination of combination

registered operators at least one must sign}

"

not relevant

Combination is 7 or more

axles or more than 42 5T total

|:| Truck Combination
What is the maximum

Date
operating mass (TRTM)
Complete details betow j) /Ry
Numper r:rf axies in Qverall I_eng_fh It is an offence to give false or misleading information under
combination of combination the Transport Operations (Road Use Management) Act.
Maximum penaity may exceed $7000.
- Agency use only
[] Road Train New registration number plate/s How many platels retumed?

|
=~

number of trailers in the
combination? (excluding
dolly trailers)

D Prime Mover
Combination
What is the maximum
number of trailers in the
combination? {excluding
dolly trailers)

Truck - not towing a |:| Truck only
trailer more than 4.5t
ATM

Self-assessment declaration: Self-assessment was camied ot
by (tick one box)

I:I Registered operatorfrepresentative
|:| artmental approved agent
Authorised motor dealer

| have assessed the vehicle indicated on this farmiand certify
the information contained in this form is comglécte, true and
comect and has been taken from the vehidle/itself, where
applicable.

Full name {please print)

l_ not relevant (¢ —I

Customer Reterence Number

[ not relevant

Signature , Date

i & not relevant —l 511 ”7J

Goto 10
v

Privacy Statement: The Depariment of Transpert and Main Roads (the
deparimen} is collecting the information on this form for the purposes

of maintaining the departmemnt's vehiclefvessel registration register as
required under the Transport Operations (Road Use Management) Act

1995. The department or its agents/contractors may useé your information

in its communications with you and where relevant, may give some of the
informexiion fo vehicle msurers, statutory entilies, insolvency entities, lawyers,
person's mvolved in vehicle incidents/accidents, vehicle manufacturers, third
parties who are involved in or intend to commencs legal proceedings, toling
enlities, law enforcement sgencies and interstate registaring authorilies, Your
personal information will not ba disclosed to any other third party without your
consent, unless authorised o required to do so by law,
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: 2
Fwd: details of 8 seater compliance as requested - not relevant age 1 of 2

Fwd: details of 8 seater compliance as requested

not relevant <ecobikesaus@yahoo.com>

Mon 30/01/2017 2:31 PM

To:Al Service Centre <alservicecentre@hotmail.com>;

1 attachmants {1 MB)

Export Certificate CBA-NES1 2690kg.pdf;

Sent from rmy iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: not relevant:zcs@bigpond netau>

Date: 3C January 2017 at 1:21:02 PM AEST

To: <2cobikzsaus@yahoo com>

Subject: RE: details of 8 seater compiiance as requestad

Hi not relevant

Further to your email regarding the 8 seater compliance of imported Nissan Elgrand | would fike to confirm the

following:
The heaviest Nissan Elgrand E51 variant has the GVM {Gross Weijght)uf 2690kg.
Attached is the Export Certificates showing the maximum Gross Weight,

Nisséﬁ Elgrand E51 models manufactured from 5/2002 to 08/2010:

Gross
| ' Weight
| Mode! Code [variant Build Date/Range: Drive JEngine cc [(GVM)
(maximum
| value) kg
XL, X, VG, V, HIGHWAY ACDNS
UA-ES1 STAR. RIDER from-05/2002 to 08/2004 [FR 3500
XL, X, VG, V, HIGHWAY N
UA-NE5S1 STAR, RIDER 7 Hfror., 05/2002 to 08/2004 |AWD 3500 500
XL, X, VG, V, HIGHWAY
CBA-E51 STAR. RIDER from 08/2004 to 08/2010 |JFR 3500
XL, X, VG, V, HIGHWAY
CBA-NES1 STAR, RIDER Itrom 08/2004 to 08/2010 JAWD 3500
Calculations:

ORIGINAL JAPANESE VEHIZLE:

Make and Model: Nissan Elgrand

Original Seating Capacity =8

Original Unladen Mass “Weight on the Export Certificate” = 2060kg

Fuel Tank: 76lt
Petrol fuel density: 0.74kg/lt
| 761t — 10it = 66t of fuel
66lt x 0.74kgt = 48kg
Tare Mass: 2060kg-48kg=2012kg

Maximum GVM: 2690kg

Maximum Seating Formula {as per GLD DeT}:

GVM — TARE = 2690kg = 2012kg = 678kg (Load Capacity)

Number of Seats = 8 x (68kg + 13.5kg) = 8 x 81.5kg = 652kg (weight of 8 vehicle occupants + Luggage)

https://outlook.li\fe.com/owa/?viemggbg];&%%qmsgseaﬁgg%%}%%ﬂp=AQMkADAw... 31/01/2017




Fwd: details of 8 seater compliance as requested - S — Page 2 of 2

678kg > 652kg

LADEN VEHICLE MASS = 2012kg + (8 x 68kg) + (8 x 13.5kg} = 2012kg + 544kg + 108kg = 2664kg
GVM = 2690kg

The Laden Vehicle Mass of 2664kg is within the Maximum Loaded Vehicle Mass (Japanese vehicle variant
with the muximum GVM=2690kg) |

DOT calculator for checking seating capacity:

Maximum Seating Formuta

——

Step 1: Calculate Load Capacity
GVM - TARE = Load Capacity

Step 2: Calculate Number of Seats CALCULATOR

Load Capacity = Number of Seats

{68+13.5)
* BBKg = Avg. weight per person. “PLEASE NOTE: Calculater
*13.5Kg = Luggage weight allocated per s3at. is only for estimates.

-——Qriginal Message-—-

From: ecabikesaus@yahoo.com [mailto:edibike<aus@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, 30 Janvary 2017 12:24 PN

To not relevant

Subject: RE: Henryk details of 8 seater compliance as requested

Heflc not relevant

Thank you for this
IThe request i had for you was that you did the 8 seater compliance plate

what i need to know does this vehicle comply at present with the 8 seater plate and if not how do we modify to do so
Regards

not relevant

gGVGSt This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
: < www.avast.com

i~

https://outlook.live.com/owa/?viewrhgideteRendMessadelteme& Ieaf ID=AQMKADAw... 31/01/2017 |
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Owner and vehicle details
Vehicle Owner's name and address

B A !A)L\oh:gétfexs
TR D i Gurlmij /Qd
,.BM!‘?IQA L Meads

‘55.\

Safety Certificate

Cars or Light Commercial Vehicles

gup to and including 4.5 tonne RGVM)
ransport Operations (Road Use Management) Act 1995

Lv-P (019728 5

Details of other items rejected

| PAPTIs SEALRS O S 2o ot O 4 S S S I el H A= A |

Postcodey .90, MObile AIS umt - location of vehicle lnspedion

Plate number (if applicable) State e T,
06wl Qid. ; i
VIN/Chassis number Firs t msmcﬂon
Odometer reading
Mak: Model o
= ' ® : ' Rasultf,,(;a 7(2.4 97
ANV (SsAN ELLRAND . _ : Mobile AIS unit
Body shape Series (for example, EA) Inspectiondate Inspecti %87 odometer reading
il i L ; ]
L VNS Fapad B0 R R oX og 1L 1 & U
Badge (for example, Longreach Tradesman) Signature of examiner Examiner’ s no.
- /‘{ t Olec AuTECH: Ly not relev & e 4 0
Number of Fuel if gas, a cumrent gas certificate No. of doors “ginay inspactio ot ba (1oee thatt 14 da
A ys from date of
cylindersirotors s | for registration purposes)  (incl. ha!g!]ﬂ nspecnon)
6 Petrol. =i :
Engine pumbes " Resun :
L i 4 ] B 407 aenochont Mobile tMS u:cill
= ; ns me odometer readi
Compliance At&pe Give details | ; oy O ng T
Compliance | Impon; ? _ | “’: SV . pm| | |
Plate =1 L]~ Other| p {2 ! of examiner Examiner's no.
Date on plata Vehlde c:olour Sealing capacity i 1 i
e A BTt S [y @ . bl e
Left or right hand drive? Tare | GVM (if applicable) pection Station details
: e o [ ame and locatio® URLEIGH MOTORS
Left|  Right b R W_: | LS00 5355 WEST BURLEIGH BD

Resuits of inspection— Please indicale  Pass K/

s

S BURLEIGHHEADS 42901054 0 -0 ithic et iy %
b
PH: 5576 3334 Postcode |

Firstinspection  Final msp@ T o A “Mﬂm % zsﬁ_wz g
E3 ) - AlS number Maobile AIS unit registration number
Identification @ 'l
Modifications e @, L 756 ‘? g I i
| Certification
nd restraints pakas _
Poas g R e @ Approved Examiner - | have inspected the vehicle indicated on this
Lights and elecirical components |~ \ form in strict accordance with the guidelines set out in the Code of
Windscreen and windows i e @ Practice Vehicle Inspection Guidelines and have found no defect that
" ,‘/ would affect its safe use on the road and it meets the requirements
Body and chassis s — of the Transport Operations (Road Use Management) Act.
Steering and suspension [ //’ | Inspected by - signature of examiner Dale
Wheels and tyres | :
: / not relevant ‘ 0910 ?’ /é
Brake components ' /
: [ Name of examiner (please print) Exammer‘s no.
Engines and drivelines | { i :
Exhaust emissions { / 0 S A el R P vy o ?(0
Road test ; / i Proprietor - | have ensured that the requirements of the Transport
(e ; Operations (Road Use Management) Act relating to the i issue or this
Service brake test- Peak —7] | % Peak % cortificate have been complied with.
Average ! % Average % Issued by - signature of proprigfor, Date
: nce‘ / D : s i not relevant 0_0-"10 _7_’/_é.
Hand brake lest- Peak Peak ' L 'ﬁ?_"?‘_’ qf_prop;ewr (please print)
Avera Average| = % ‘ . & ot TRB Forms Ares
Distance Distance| m Vie Willidas it
o Front label _For display o Driginal This copy for o Duplicate Purchaser's/ o Triplicate Ta be given 1o owner - Book
(light blue) ~on vehicle  (blue} " registration of low) - Ownerscopy  (green) - where a further {whlm) = copy
vehicle inspection is required
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